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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V15-50 / Paradigm Architecture, Inc. / 2 Waterfront Place 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Grant Gramstad of Paradigm Architecture, Inc., for variance relief from 
Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 2 Waterfront Place.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 37A, Parcel 3.1; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING:  

B-4, General Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to erect five (5) wall signs and one (1) ground sign at the 
Morgantown Marriott at Waterfront Place at 2 Waterfront Place. Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Wall Signs 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides that the maximum area for wall signs in the B-4 District is 
determined by multiplying the storefront width in feet by 0.4.  The petitioner seeks to 
erect wall signs for the Morgantown Marriott at Waterfront Place hotel, Starbucks, and 
Bourbon Prime Restaurant.  Addendum B of this report summarizes the individual wall 
signs, storefront widths, maximum area standards, proposed areas, and requisite 
variance relief. 

Specifically, a 400 square foot variance is required for the three (3) proposed 
Morgantown Marriott at Waterfront Place hotel wall signs; a 19.6 square foot variance is 
required for the proposed Starbucks wall sign; and, a 38.5 square foot variance is 
required for the Bourbon Prime Restaurant wall sign. 

Additionally, variance relief is required from the opacity, illumination, and sign material 
standards set forth under Article 1369.08(B) for the B-4 District. 

Ground Sign 

The petitioner seeks to replace the existing “Waterfront Place” monument style ground 
sign with a new monument style ground sign for Morgantown Marriott at Waterfront 
Place in the same location  The following graphics illustrate the existing and proposed 
monument signs. 
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 Existing Sign Proposed Sign 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Article 1369.07(E) provides a maximum height standard of 72 inches and a maximum 
area standard of 32 square feet for monument signs.  The petitioner’s proposed 
monument sign requires variance relief of approximately 24 inches from the maximum 
height standard and approximately 10 square feet from the maximum area standard. 

Additionally, variance relief is required from the opacity, illumination, and sign material 
standards set forth under Article 1369.08(B). 

The petitioner’s proposed master sign plan was sent via email to the Downtown Design 
Review Committee members on 04 AUG 2015 for consultation.  All comments received 
were in the affirmative and are attached hereto for the Board’s record. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant.  Addendum C of the report provides Staff 
recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

As is typically performed for sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by 
Staff concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted.  However, should the 
Board decide to grant variance relief, Staff does not recommend conditions be included 
with variance approval. 

 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V15-50 / Paradigm Architecture Inc. / 2 Waterfront Place 
 

The following table summarizes the wall signs, storefront widths, maximum area standards, proposed areas, and requisite variance relief. 

Signs 
NOT TO SCALE 

Storefront 
Width 

Maximum 
Area 

Proposed Area 
Requisite 

Relief 

Morgantown Marriott at Waterfront Place 

 
 FRONT FAÇADE SIDE FAÇADES 

180 ft. 72 sq. ft. 

Front Façade ............. 120 sq. ft. 

400 sq. ft. 

North Side Façade .... 176 sq. ft. 

South Side Façade .... 176 sq. ft. 

Total........................... 472 sq. ft. 

Starbucks 

 

30 ft. 12 sq. ft. 31.6 sq. ft. 19.6 sq. ft. 

Bourbon Prime Restaurant 

 

55 ft. 22 sq. ft. 60.5 sq. ft. 38.5 sq. ft. 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM C 

V15-50 / Paradigm Architecture Inc. / 2 Waterfront Place 
 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Monument sign: a 96” high sign should not affect visibility to this entrance any more than a 
72” high sign given the fact the traffic signal reduces the need for an extended site line.  
Additionally, the proposed ground sign will be located below the grade of a four-lane, 
higher speed road.  Wall signs: the number of wall signs and area is appears to be 
consistent with what might be expected at a hotel, a Starbucks and restaurant at the scale 
of the subject building.  Plus, two of these signs are about 160 feet above the street, so 
they would not be competing with or adding confusion to the ground level signs. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

Because of the length of the name on the monument sign “Morgantown Marriott at 
Waterfront Place” the sign needs to be taller and larger in area to accommodate the text 
and be visible to the motoring traffic along the four-lane University Avenue.  It appears 
Marriott Hotel needs visibility down each direction of University Avenue for the benefit of 
the motoring traffic and so they need large signs at the top of the building which 
significantly adds to the overall total area of the signage.  Additionally, the proposed signs 
for Starbucks and Bourbon Prime Restaurant are approximately 125 feet from the closest 
south bound lane on University Avenue. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

It appears the Marriott Hotel needs visibility down each direction of University Avenue for 
the benefit of the motoring traffic and so they need large signs at the top of the building, 
which significantly adds to the overall total area of the signage.  Also, there needs to be 
signage for both the Starbuck’s and hotel’s Bourbon Prime Restaurant so that patrons can 
easily identify where to enter, which would otherwise be unattainable with sign dimensions, 
materials, and lighting at the pedestrian scales desired by the B-4 District sign regulations. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The number of wall signs and their area is appears to be consistent with what might be 
expected at a hotel, a Starbucks and restaurant at the scale of the subject building.  Plus, 
two of these signs are about 160 feet above the street so they would not be competing with 
or adding confusion to the ground level signs.  The area, material, and lighting 
requirements for signs in the B-4 District do not appear to efficaciously further desired 
pedestrian-scaled commercial messaging of a 15-story building located approximately 125 
feet from a four-lane, higher speed road. 
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ENTRANCE VIEWS

UNIVERSITY AVENUE WITH MONUMENT & BOURBON PRIME RESTAURANT SIGN

STARBUCK'S PARKING PORTE COCHERE
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ENTRANCE PERSPECTIVE FROM UNIVERSITY AVENUE
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CONFERENCE PERSPECTIVE FROM UNIVERSITY AVENUE
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CONFERENCE PERSPECTIVE FROM RIVER SIDE
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ENTRANCE PERSPECTIVE  FROM RIVER SIDE
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SIGNAGE DETAIL
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Stacy Hollar

From: Tom Anderson <tom@alleghenyrestoration.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 12:04 PM
To: Stacy Hollar; bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; 

mmills@millsgroup.biz; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2)
Subject: Re: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments

It looks good 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom 
 

From: Stacy Hollar <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> 
Date: Thursday, August 6, 2015 at 11:00 AM 
To: "bobcard33@gmail.com" <bobcard33@gmail.com>, "coniandfranc@hotmail.com" <coniandfranc@hotmail.com>, 
"mmills@millsgroup.biz" <mmills@millsgroup.biz>, "morgantowncellar@yahoo.com" <morgantowncellar@yahoo.com>, 
Tom <tom@alleghenyrestoration.com>, "William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2)" <wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
 
  
All, 
  
Attached are more detailed drawings for 2 waterfront place.  Please respond with your comments at your earliest 
convenience. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Stacy  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:57 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; 
tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) <wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  
Please disregard the last attachment and review the one attached to this email. 
 
Thank you. 
  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:45 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; 
tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) <wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  
Good morning, 
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Stacy Hollar

From: bob carubia <bobcard33@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 5:43 PM
To: Stacy Hollar
Subject: Re: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments

ok 
bob 
 
On Thu, Aug 6, 2015 at 11:00 AM, Stacy Hollar <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> wrote: 

  

All, 

  

Attached are more detailed drawings for 2 waterfront place.  Please respond with your comments at your 
earliest convenience. 

  

Thank you. 

  

Stacy  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:57 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; 
morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) 
<wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments 

  

Please disregard the last attachment and review the one attached to this email. 

 
Thank you. 

  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:45 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; 
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Stacy Hollar

From: Bill <wm_a_kawecki@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 2:30 PM
To: Stacy Hollar
Subject: Re: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments

This helps, thank you. I'm OK with this. 
 

From: "Stacy Hollar" <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com, coniandfranc@hotmail.com, mmills@millsgroup.biz, 
morgantowncellar@yahoo.com, tom@alleghenyrestoration.com, "William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2)" 
<wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2015 11:00:16 AM 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments 
 
  
All, 
  
Attached are more detailed drawings for 2 waterfront place.  Please respond with your comments at your earliest 
convenience. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Stacy  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:57 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; 
tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) <wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  
Please disregard the last attachment and review the one attached to this email. 
 
Thank you. 
  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:45 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; 
tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) <wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  
Good morning, 
  
Please see the attached application and drawings for proposed signage at 2 Waterfront Place (currently the Waterfront 
Hotel).  Please provide feedback at your earliest convenience. 
  
Thank you, 
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Stacy Hollar

From: connie merandi <coniandfranc@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 11:13 AM
To: Stacy Hollar; bob carubia; Michael Mills; morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; tom sign 

facade committee; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2)
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place - Please review and provide comments

I thank you for the images showing scale and I an OK with the signage.  
 
Connie 

From: shollar@morgantownwv.gov 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; 
morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
Date: Thu, 6 Aug 2015 15:00:16 +0000 

  
All, 
  
Attached are more detailed drawings for 2 waterfront place.  Please respond with your comments at your 
earliest convenience. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Stacy  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:57 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; 
morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) 
<wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: RE: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  
Please disregard the last attachment and review the one attached to this email. 
 
Thank you. 
  

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:45 AM 
To: bobcard33@gmail.com; coniandfranc@hotmail.com; mmills@millsgroup.biz; 
morgantowncellar@yahoo.com; tom@alleghenyrestoration.com; William Kawecki (C.C. Ward 2) 
<wkawecki@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: 2 Waterfront Place ‐ Please review and provide comments 
  




